
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CENGAGE LEARNING, INC. 
AND JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TIIIS AMENDMENT TO TIIE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CENGAGE LEARNING, INC. 
AND JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter "Amendment") is entered 
by and between the Jefferson County Board of Education, a political subdivision of the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky doing business as the Jefferson County Public Schools (hereinafter 
"JCPS") with its principal place of business located at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, 
Kentucky 40218, and Cengage Leaming, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor") with an office located at 
5191 Nato1p Blvd., Mason, OH 45040. 

WHEREAS, The Parties have entered into a Data Privacy Agreement between JCPS and 
Contractor effective June 7, 2023 (the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties with to amend the scope of se1vices to add additional products; 

THEREFORE, the Pa1ties wish to amend the Agreement to alter Desc1iption of Services, 
Compensation and Schedule of Data. 

This Amendment hereby amends to add the additional Exhibit B te Schedule of Data attached. 
arui- This Amendment hereby amends Exhibit A to add the following to item to the Desc1iption 
of Se1vices: Cengage Mind Tap Leaming Platf01m. This Amendment hereby exhibit A to add 
the following item to Compensation: *Mind Tap: Purchase orders shall be entered by each 
participating school. Funds for purchase shall come from individual school budgets. Total 
payments under this DPA Amendment shall not exceed standard vendor pricing 
This Amendment hereby amends Exhibit A to strike the listed compensation of $549,000.00 per 
fiscal year and replace it with "Total payments under this DP A shall not exceed standard vendor 
pricing." 

This Amendment hereby amends Article III, Section 1 to include the following language: 
To the extent the Se1vices involve the collection by the Provider of Confidential Data from 
children under the age of thiiteen (13), the Board consents on behalf of parents to the collection 
of Confidential Data for education purposes that benefit the Board and not for other commercial 
pmposes. The individual signing this DPA on behalf of the Board has the authority to authorize 
the collection of Confidential Data on behalf of the Board. The Provider's p1ivacy notices are 
available at https://www.cengagegroup.com/p1ivacy. 

All other provisions of the Agreement shall re1nain unchanged . This Amendment is the entire 
agreement of the parties regarding modifications of the Agreement provided herein, supersedes 
all plior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, may be modified only by 
a writing executed by the patties. The Agreement is ratified and confomed in full force and 
effect in accordance with its terms, as amended hereby. In the event of any conflict between the 
terms of the Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. 

1 



This Amendment may be executed via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, each of 
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will 
together constitute but one and the same instrument. 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be effective as 
of September 26, 2023. 

Jefferson County Public Schools 

By: _________ _ 
Dr. Martin A. Pollio 
Superintendent 

Date: 

3 

Cengage Learning, Inc.: 

Date: Evelyne Lamson 
Vice President, Finance 

September 24, 2023 



Application 
Technology Meta 
Data 

Application Use 

Statistics 

Assessment 

Attendance 

EXHIBIT "B" 

SCHEDULE OF DATA 

IP Addresses of users, Use of cookies, etc. 

Other application technology meta data­
Please specify: 

Meta data on user interaction with 
application 

Standardized test scores 

Observation data 

Other assessment data-Please specify: 

item and activity scores 

Student school (daily) attendance data 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Student class attendance data □ 

Communications Online communications captured (emails, □ blog entries) 

Conduct Conduct or behavioral data □ 

Demographics Date of Birth □ 

Place of Birth □ 

Gender □ 

Ethnicity or race □ 

Language information (native, or primary 
language □ 
spoken by student) 

Student disability information □ 



Enrollment 

Other demographic information-Please 
specify: 

Student school enrollment 

Student grade level 

Homeroom 

Guidance counselor 

Specific curriculum programs 

Year of graduation 

Other enrollment information-Please 
specify: 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Pa rent/Gu a rd i a 
□ n Contact Address 

Information 

Email □ 

Phone □ 

Parent/Guardian ID Parent ID number (created to link parents to 
□ students) 

Parent/Guardian First and/or Last □ Name 

Schedule Student scheduled courses □ 

Teacher names □ 

Special Indicator English language Learner information □ 

Low income status □ 

Medical alerts/ health data □ 



Staff Data 

Student Contact 
Information 

Specialized education seNices (IEP or 504) 

Living situations (homeless/foster care) 

Other indicator information-Please specify: 

First and Last Name 

Email Address 

Staff ID number 

Other information - Please specify 

Address 

Email 

Phone 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Student Identifiers 

Student Name 

Student In App 
Performance 

Student Program 
Membership 

Student Survey 
Responses 

Student work 

Local (School district) ID number 

State ID number 

Provider/App assigned student ID number 

Student app username 

Student app passwords 

First and/or Last 

Program/application performance 
(typing program-

student types 60 wpm, reading program­
student reads below grade level) 

Academic or extracurricular activities a 
student may belong to or participate in 

Student responses to surveys or 
questionnaires 

Student generated content; writing, pictures, 
etc. 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Transcript 

Transportation 

Other student work data -Please specify: 

Student course grades 

Student course data 

Student course grades/ performance 
scores 

Other transcript data - Please specify: 

Student bus assignment 

Student pick up and/or drop off location 

Student bus card ID number 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 



Other 

None 

Other transportation data - Please specify: 

Please list each additional data element 
used, stored, or collected by your 
application: 

No Confidential Data collected at this time. 
Provider will immediately notify JCPS if this 
designation is no longer applicable. 

□ 

□ 

□ 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

~ 04/03/2023 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
MARSH USA, LLC. 

NAME: 

r11gNJo Extl: I FAX 
99 HIGH STREET IA/C No\: 
BOSTON, MA 02110 E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

CN102843511-ALL-GAW-23-24 INSURER A: lndemnitv Insurance Companv of Norlh America 43575 

INSURED INSURER B : ACE American Insurance Company 22667 
Cengage Learning, Inc. 
200 Pier Four Blvd. INSURERC: 
Boston, MA 02210 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: NYC-009673015-15 REVISION NUMBER: O 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE 
ADDL SUBR POLICYEFF r~SrJ%~ LIMITS LTR INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYl 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY OGLG47357986 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000 - D CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ $ 2,000,000 

1--

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 -
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000 -GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

=i □ PRO- [Z]LoC PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 POLICY JECT 

OTHER: $ 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ISAH10772291 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 2,000,000 /Ea accident\ 
X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

- -OWNED SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ - HIRED - NON-OWNED r:.,~~fc~J;;i;,RAMAGE $ 

1-- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
1--

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION $ $ 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION WLRC50741370 (AOS) 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 
X I ~ffruTE I IOTH-

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ER 
B YIN SCFC5074145A (FL, OK, OR, WI, WV) 03/31/2023 03/31/2024 ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 0 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 
Cerlificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured is/are Included as additional insured (except for workers compensation) where required by written conlract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Jefferson County Board of Education 
3332 Newburg Road 
Louisville, KY 40218 

I 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


